

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS DARDEN; JOHN T. VAUGHN,
INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC; IPH
INTERNATIONAL B.V.; and
CHEROKEE INVESTMENT PARTNERS,
LLC,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:16-cv-21199-CMA

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC and IPH
INTERNATIONAL B.V.,

Counter-Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO
CORPORATION,

Counter-Defendants,

and

J.M. PRODUCTS, INC.; HENRY
JOHNSON; FABIO PENON; UNITED
STATES QUANTUM LEAP, LLC;
FULVIO FABIANI; and JAMES A. BASS,

Third-Party Defendants.

**OPPOSITION TO COUNTER-
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS SECOND AMENDED
COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Count I States a Breach of Contract Claim.....	2
A. Industrial Heat Has Standing to Bring the Count I Breach of Contract Claim.....	2
B. Count I States a Cause of Action for Breach of Contract.....	4
II. Count II States a Breach of Contract Claim.....	5
A. Counter-Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged that Counter- Defendants Violated the License Agreement’s Covenant Not to Compete.....	5
B. The Court Has Sustained Counter-Plaintiffs’ Allegations that Counter-Defendants Have Failed to Pay Taxes as Required by the License Agreement.....	6
III. Count III States a Fraudulent Inducement Claim against Counter- Defendants.....	7
IV. Count IV States a Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act (“FDUTPA”) Claim against Counter-Defendants.....	9
A. Counter-Plaintiffs Are Allowed to Bring a FDUTPA Claim and a Breach of Contract Claim Based on the Same Conduct in the Same Action.....	9
B. Industrial Heat Has Standing to Bring a FDUTPA Claim against Counter-Defendants.....	10
C. Counter-Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Satisfy the Heightened Pleading Standard of Rule 9(b) in Count IV, But They Do.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Ashmore v. F.A.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3915752 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2011)	1
<i>Coutant v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2002 WL 34382737 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2002)	7
<i>Deere Constr., LLC v. Cemex Constr. Materials Fl., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4374970 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016).....	11
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So.2d 602 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>Esys Latin Am., Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 925 F.Supp.2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Garcia v. United Auto Credit Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 141579 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2008)	2
<i>Gaustaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. USA, LLC</i> , 637 F.Supp.2d 1045 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Geter v. Galardi South Enters., Inc.</i> , 43 F.Supp.3d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	1
<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4017196 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2016).....	5
<i>Kia Motors Am. Corp. v. Butler</i> , 985 So.2d 1133 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	11
<i>Lauren Kyle Holdings, Inc. v. Heath-Peterson Constr. Corp.</i> , 864 So.2d 55 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	3
<i>Leesberg Cmty. Cancer Ctr. v. Leesburg Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 972 So.2d 203 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Leisure Founders, Inc. v. CUC Intern., Inc.</i> , 833 F.Supp. 1562 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	9
<i>Nature’s Prods., Inc. v. Natrol, Inc.</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	10
<i>N. Am. Clearing, Inc. v. Brokerage Comp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 666 F.Supp.2d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	10
<i>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 842 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Prestige Rests. & Entm’t, Inc. v. Bayside Seafood Rest., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 680905 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2010)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 2011 WL 2911927 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2011)	1
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> , 951 So.2d 860 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	11
<i>Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	11
<i>Sanctuary Surgical Ctr., Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 28263 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2012)	2
<i>Siever v. BWGaskets, Inc.</i> , 669 F.Supp.2d 1286 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Slip-N-Slide Records, Inc. v. TVT Records, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3232270 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2007)	2, 3, 4
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ray</i> , 556 So.2d 811 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	3, 4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gonnella</i> , 677 So.2d 1355 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	2
<i>Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5206103 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Univ. Creek Assocs., II, Ltd. V. Boston Am. Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	2
<i>W. Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Life Brokerage Partners LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2957749 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2009)	8
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 1994 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
 STATUTES	
Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act	9, 10, 11, 12
Fla. Stat. 501.204(1).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 9(b)	7, 9, 11, 12
